
http://www.fhgov.com/


Lieutenant Brian Pankow

Emergency Manager 

FARMINGTON HILLS FIRE DEPARTMENT



Emergency Management Program  

for the City of Farmington Hills 



Farmington Hills is a PA 390 

Community  

➢ Public Act 390 of 1976 

➢ The Emergency Management Act 



PA 390 in Oakland County 
➢ Oakland County contains 61 Cities, Villages, and 

Townships 

➢ Over a million residents 

➢ Only 5 cities are PA 390 cities 

▪ Farmington Hills 

▪ Southfield 

▪ Bloomfield Twp

▪ Birmingham 

▪ Waterford



Important Advantages of PA 390 

Community 

➢ Capable of a more robust response due to our core 

capabilities 

➢ Direct Access and Partnerships with MSP/EMHSD 

➢ Direct Access and Partnerships with Oakland Emergency 

Management 

➢ Limited Red Tape 

➢ Access to excellent training 

➢ Voting member of Grant Allocation Fund (GAC)



The Emergency Management 

TEAM (EMT)

FHFD Lieutenant and Emergency Manager Brian Pankow 
coordinates all Emergency Management Team activities and 
training with the assistance of the Fire Chief and semi-retired 
Fire Lieutenant Jamie Neufeld who are also emergency 
managers. The activities include frequent work with the 
Local Planning Team (LPT) consisting of managers and 
directors from each City department.



The FH Emergency Management Program works 

closely with local, state, and federal partners to 

train, educate, and coordinate all components of 

emergency management.

All to ensure the safety and well-being of the 

citizens of Farmington Hills when an emergency or 

disaster strikes



Five Phases of Emergency 

Management 

1. Mitigation – Taking measurements to limit the damage 

2. Prevention- Deter or stop an incident from occurring to protect 
lives and property

3. Preparedness- Promoting activities before the incident that 
increase the community’s ability to respond

4. Response- Efficiently coordinate resources to lives and reduce 
economic loss

5. Recovery- Planning, developing procedures, and actions taken to 
help the community return to its normal condition  



Mitigation Phase in Farmington Hills

➢ Helped Develop and Adopted the Oakland Hazard 

Mitigation Plan 

➢ Train personnel

➢ Minnow Pond 

➢ Water Tower 

➢ 14 Mile Rd and 8 Mile Rd Water Main Projects 



Prevention Phase in Farmington 

Hills 

➢ Established goals, policies, and procedures 

➢ Established roles and responsibilities

➢ Published an Emergency Operations Plan (EOP)

➢ Published an Emergency Action Plan (EAP) 



Preparedness Phase in Farmington 

Hills 

➢ Train to the EOP and EAP with all city personnel  

➢ Work and train with both Farmington Public Schools 

(FPS) as well as the private schools 

➢ Work with Assisted Living 

➢ Work with the group homes and “Extended Stay” hotels



Response Phase in Farmington Hills 

➢ Protect Life, Property, and Stabilize the Community 

➢ Use of the Incident Command System (ICS)

➢ Activate Mutual Aid

➢ Activate the Emergency Operations Center (EOC)  



Recovery Phase in Farmington Hills 

➢ Restore life to normal for our community 

➢ Conduct damage assessment 

➢ Seek disaster relief 

➢ Review our plans, policy, and procedures 

➢ Develop corrective action plans



Key Documents to our Success

➢ Emergency 

Operations Plan  

(EOP)

➢ 15-Emergency Support 

Functions (ESFs)

➢ All Personnel and Community 

can Train to this Document 

➢ Emergency Action 

Plan (EAP)

➢ City Employees use this 

Document for Training

➢ CPR, AED, Stop the Bleed, and 

Narcan Training 

➢ Severe Weather 

➢ Active Shooter 



July of 2021 is a Great Example of how the 

Emergency Management Program can and will 

be Successful.



When the storm hit Farmington Hills Police 

and Fire Responded to Hundreds of calls 

in a short amount of time 

Including…
➢ Fire Alarms 

➢ Burglar Alarms 

➢ Report of House Fires

➢ Medical Emergencies 

➢ Down Trees and Power Lines 

➢ Vent Patients due to the loss of power 

➢ Etc.



As the Strom Cleared, we began our 

Recovery 

➢ DPW worked tirelessly to clear debris from our roadway 

➢ Our Neighboring Mutual Aid Partners were out of resources as well 

and could not provide Mutual Aid

➢ Emergncy Operations Plan was Activated

➢ Emergency Operations Center was Activated 

➢ The Emergency Manager, DPW, DPS, and Lt Kevirtis (MSP) began 

Damage Assessment 

➢ A Presidential Disaster Declaration was made 



Darkest Before the Dawn 

➢ Because of the relationships created with Oakland and MSP 

➢ Because of our methodical preparation, response, and recovery 
efforts 

➢ Because the Emergency Management Team develops, maintains, 
and regularly updates those vital documents such as the EOP and 
EAP

➢ The City of Farmington Hills was awarded 
$1,000,000 in Section 19 funding for cost 
recovery!!!  



What can you do as an Elected 

Official to assist in an Emergency 

Disaster?

➢ Elected Officials play a pivotal role in supporting Incident Command 

from the Emergency Operations Center (EOC)

➢ It’s imperative that Officials and the Media don’t go to the site of 

the operations until it’s determined to be safe

➢ Your ability to work with your partners and obtain essential resources 

will be vital to our response capabilities

➢ Carry the Message-One Coordinated message to the Media 

▪ Tell the Media what’s being done 

▪ Have our Mutual Aid partners been involved 







Thank you for your Time 

Questions?
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City of Farmington Hills
Water and Sewage
Disposal Systems

FY 2025 Rate Proposal



Proposed 2025 Water and 
Sewer Rates



               Total Estimated Cost

     = Rate ($/Mcf) 

              Estimated Sales in Mcf

 

Basic Rate Calculation



Sewer Rates



Sewer Volumes
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Notes:

FY 2025 sewer sales are forecasted to increase by 0.7% compared to the prior year (314,300 vs. 312,100)



FARMINGTON HILLS SEWER SYSTEM

Projected 

Sales

GLWA/EF 

Sewage 

Treatment

Operating 

Expense Reserves

Non-Operating    

(Debt)

Non-Rate 

Revenue Total

Description (Mcf) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Fiscal Year 2023-24 312,100      12,097,170$   1,574,060$             1,775,000$             1,297,350$             (204,140)$               16,539,440$      

Fiscal Year 2024-25 314,300      12,409,920     1,648,200               2,275,000               1,574,510               (245,510)                 17,662,120        

Increase/(Decrease) 2,200          312,750           74,140                    500,000                  277,160                  (41,370)                   1,122,680          

Increase/(Decrease) % 0.7% 2.6% 4.7% 28.2% 21.4% 20.3% 6.8%



Farmington Hills Sewer
FY Rate Revenue Requirement

$12,097,170

$1,574,060

$1,297,350

$500,000

$25,000

$1,250,000

2024 Budget

Sewage Treatment Operating

Non-Operating Major Maintenance

Emergency Maintenance Capital

$12,409,920

$1,648,200

$1,574,510

$750,000

$25,000

$1,500,000

2025 Forecast

GLWA/EF GLWA/EF



SEWER RATE SUMMARY

Fiscal Non-Rate ERM CIP Maint Total Total Debt EFSDDD OCWRC Total

Year EFSDDD O&M Revenue Reserve Reserve Reserve Reserves OCWRC Service Total  % Change % Change % Change

2023 37.40          5.14     (1.00)     0.08      0.63            0.79      1.50            5.64            4.08            47.12          6.3% 12.4% 6.5%

2024 38.76          5.04     (0.65)     0.08      4.01            1.60      5.69            10.08          4.16            53.00          3.6% 78.7% 12.5%

2025 39.48          5.24     (0.78)     0.08      4.77            2.39      7.24            11.70          5.01            56.19          1.9% 16.1% 6.0%

($/Mcf)

▲ FY 2025 estimated quarterly increase = $12.44 per residential customer

▲ FY 2025 estimated quarterly bill = $219.14

▲ FY 2025 minimum quarterly increase = $5.10     $84.80 vs. $89.90

▲ FY 2025    $/Mcf = $56.19,     $/Gallon = $0.0075



Water Rates



Water Volumes

Notes:

FY 2025 water sales are forecasted to increase by 2.8% compared to the prior year (341,200 vs.332,000)



FARMINGTON HILLS WATER SYSTEM

Projected 

Sales

GLWA 

Purchased 

Water

Operating 

Expense Reserves

Non-Operating    

(Debt)

Non-Rate 

Revenue Total

Description (Mcf) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Fiscal Year 2023-24 332,000      9,863,170$     4,194,300$             2,000,000$             939,200$                (723,980)$               16,272,690$      

Fiscal Year 2024-25 341,200      10,295,980     4,920,630               2,650,000               931,700                  (853,780)                 17,944,530        

Increase/(Decrease) 9,200          432,810           726,330                  650,000                  (7,500)                     (129,800)                 1,671,840          

Increase/(Decrease) % 2.8% 4.4% 17.3% 32.5% -0.8% 17.9% 10.3%



Farmington Hills Water
FY Rate Revenue Requirement

$9,863,170

$4,194,300

$939,200

$500,000

$1,500,000

2024 Budget

Water Purchases Operating Non-Operating

Major Maintenance Capital

$10,295,980

$4,920,630

$931,700

$650,000

$2,000,000

2025 Forecast

GLWA GLWA



WATER RATE SUMMARY

Fiscal Debt Maint Capital Non-Rate Total GLWA OCWRC Total

Year GLWA O&M Service Reserve Reserve Revenue OCWRC Total Change % Change % Change Change

2023 28.19  12.13    2.74        1.49        2.97     (2.31)       17.02     45.21  1.59    2.9% 4.7% 3.6%

2024 29.71  12.63    2.83        1.51        4.52     (2.18)       19.31     49.02  5.40    5.1% 13.5% 8.4%

2025 30.18  14.42    2.73        1.91        5.86     (2.50)       22.42     52.60  8.98    1.6% 16.1% 7.3%

($/Mcf)

▲ FY 2025 estimated quarterly increase = $13.96 per residential customer

▲ FY 2025 estimated quarterly bill = $205.14

▲ FY 2025 minimum quarterly increase = $5.73     $78.43 vs. $84.16

▲ FY 2025    $/Mcf = $52.60,     $/Gallon = $0.0070



▲ FY 2025 estimated GLWA annual charges using PRE-storage demands = $14,283,000

▲ FY 2025 GLWA projected annual charges using POST-storage demands = $10,296,000

▲ FY 2025 estimated savings including debt = $3,054,000

▲ Estimated total savings thru FY 2025 = $25,981,000



Water and Sewer

Combined Rates



2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Water 163.96$ 170.12$ 176.32$ 191.18$ 

Water Recommended 205.14$ 

Sewer 159.67   172.58   183.77   206.70   

Sewer Recommended 219.14   

Total 323.63$ 342.70$ 360.09$ 397.88$ 424.28$ 

% Change 5.9% 5.1% 10.5% 6.6%

Based on consumption of 3.9 thousand cubic feet per quarter

GLWA Fiscal Year



MAJOR CAPITAL EXPENSES

Water System (through 2030):

Kendallwood Subdivisions 2-4  $16M

Westbrook Manor Subdivisions 1-4 $16M

Old Homestead Subdivision   $6M

               

Sanitary Sewer System (through 2030): 

Evergreen-Farmington Sanitary Drainage District Corrective 
Action Plan (FH Share)     $37M

Annual System Renewal   $2.5M-$4M/year



Q & A
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OFFICE OF CITY MANAGER 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

FROM:  Cristia Brockway, Economic Development Director 

TO:   Farmington Hills City Council 

CC:   Gary Mekjian, City Manager 

DATE:  May 13, 2024 

SUBJECT: Economic Development Corporation (EDC) Incubator Historical 

Timeline and Option to Operate 

 

This evening’s study session is focused on the business incubator located at The Hawk.  

The following is a historical summary of the City’s and EDC’s efforts to date in creating 

the incubator program. City Administration is requesting input and direction from 

members of City Council on the appropriate location, operation, and management of the 

Incubator.  We offer the following information: 

 

• Interest in The Hawk’s 3rd floor, in 2018, came into fruition after conversation of 

placing some type of “incubator” within the old science labs. 

 

• The City Council first addressed the support of the business incubator at its 

January 12, 2019, Goals Session.  

 

• On February 10, 2020, City Council approved the award of bid for Phase I of a 

Business Incubator Market Feasibility Study which was originally awarded to 

market research company, Place Dynamics.  

 

• Lew Cantor, Vice Chair of the EDC, and Michael Stumpf, Place Dynamics 

consultant, approached City Council during a Study Session on April 12, 2021, to 

present the results of Phase I and seek City Council support for the incubator.  

 

• Phase II of the incubator study was awarded to Public Sector Consultants on 

August 23, 2021.  

 

• Public Sector Consultants finalized the Phase II feasibility study for the lab spaces 

on the third floor of The Hawk which indicated that an incubator within the wet 

lab industry was in demand. This study included market research, a business plan, 

and pro forma for the incubator project. The Phase II Study was presented to City 

Council on May 23, 2022.  

 

• Through Consent Agenda on June 13, 2022, City Council approved a resolution 

“Regarding the Potential Establishment of an Innovation and Economic 

Development Incubator at The Hawk Hatchery”. On July 25, 2022, and August 4, 

2022, the EDC held subcommittee meetings, and one regular meeting on August 



10, 2022, where the EDC members discussed the options of managing the 

incubator space on the third floor of The Hawk. Options deliberated included: a 

not-for-profit, the EDC, a university partner, private entity, healthcare partner, or 

the City.  

 

• On August 15, 2022, the EDC received City Council approval for the buildout of 

one lab on the third floor of The Hawk for an Innovation and Economic 

Development Incubator. Meeting material provided to City Council included 

information regarding the EDC’s interest in creating a not-for-profit 501(c)3 as an 

option to operate and manage the incubator.  During this time, potential SBIR 

grant recipients were informed of the incubator space which accelerated the 

project timeline as there were now potential occupants. 

 

• On June 12, 2023, representatives of the EDC presented to City Council an update 

on the incubator space and the plans to operate it under an EDC created, not-for-

profit called The Hawk Hatchery, Inc. Also, that evening, City Council approved 

a Use and Participation Agreement between the City and the first incubator 

participant, Comprehensive GI (CGI).  The City Managers Report included details 

explaining that the City’s responsibilities under this agreement could transfer to 

the Hawk Hatchery, Inc (HHI)., once a concession agreement between the City 

and HHI was approved by City Council.   

 

• At the August 28, 2023, Council Study Session, Council and EDC members 

discussed the incubator space within The Hawk. No determination was made to 

move forward with a future Concession Agreement or operational management. It 

was decided to return to discussion on the operational management with the 

review of the non-profit’s operating procedures, rules, and information on their 

board of directors. 

 

Economic Development Director, Cristia Brockway, will provide a presentation. Select 

representatives of the EDC will be in attendance to discuss and provide additional input 

on the history of the incubator as well as their desire to utilize the nonprofit 501(c)3, The 

Hawk Hatchery, Inc (HHI). to manage the operations at the Hawk Innovation Center. 

 

 

      

 

 

 

 

 

  



The Incubator
-------

Operational 
Management 
and Location



A Brief History
• 2018

• Interest in The Hawk’s 3rd floor came into fruition after conversation of placing some type of 
“incubator” within the old science labs.

• January 12, 2019, SS

• City Council gave support to the idea of an incubator.

• February 10, 2020

• Phase 1 of the business incubator feasibility study was awarded to Place Dynamics.

• April 12, 2021, SS

• Results of Phase 1 of the feasibility study were presented to Council.

• August 23, 2021,

• Phase 2 of the incubator study was awarded to Public Sector Consultants. 

• May 23, 2022

• Phase 2 was presented to Council. This included market research, a business plan, and pro 
forma for the incubator project. 

• June 13, 2022

• At a regular Council Meeting, a “potential establishment of an innovation and economic 
development incubator” resolution was created. 



A Brief History Continued…

• August 15, 2022

• City Council approved the buildout of one lab on the 3rd floor of The Hawk for an incubator 
space. Some EDC members were present to discuss their interest in creating a non-profit 
called The Hawk Hatchery to oversee the incubator project.

• June 12, 2023

• Council approved a Use and Participation Agreement between the City and Comprehensive 
GI. Some EDC members were present to discuss the interested plans of operating the 
incubator project once a Concession Agreement was approved by Council between the City 
and non-profit, The Hawk Hatchery. 

• August 28, 2023, SS

• Council and EDC members discussed the incubator space within The Hawk. No determination 
was made to move forward with a future Concession Agreement or operational management. 
It was decided to return to discussion on the operational management with the review of the 
non-profit’s operating procedures, rules, and information on the board of directors. 



Since June 2023

• The Economic Development Director and 
Special Services Department has been:

• Completing any requests made 
by the current participant.

• Conducting regular check-ins 
with the participant.

• Ensuring payments are made to 
the Finance Department.

• Requests from Comprehensive GI are 
minimal, and their operations are non-
intensive with testing tissue samples.

• Our takeaways: the current business has 
a healthy, non-demanding operation.



Future Thoughts

• Sports Facilities Consultants, through their evaluation of The 
Hawk and Special Services, may or may not, discover that 
the use of the incubator space should continue the 3rd floor.

• If it should remain at The Hawk:

• The City could be the “landlord” of the space. 

• An outside group would be sought out and given 
responsibility for the incubator’s operations.

• If it should NOT remain at The Hawk:

• It was discussed that a private entity should manage the 
incubator in its new setting.

• A private entity should work with their new landlord within 
the City of Farmington Hills on operating procedures. 

• A private entity could still reach out to the City as a resource 
for business-related questions/information.



Today’s 
Request

Administration is seeking input and direction from 

members of City Council on the appropriate location, 

operation, and management of the incubator.



http://www.fhgov.com/
https://www.youtube.com/user/FHChannel8






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































City of Farmington Hills-City Council Regular Session Meeting   

April 22, 2024  DRAFT 

Page 16 of 16 
 

Muhamed Halilovic, Farmington Hills  

Ms. Smith, Farmington Hills 

Sophie 

Keith Harris, Southfield 

Melina Peratsakis, Farmington Hills 

Stacy Jackson, Southfield 

Irfan Shuttari, Farmington Hills 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

The regular session City Council meeting adjourned at 11:56pm.  

 

        Respectfully submitted, 

             

        Carly Lindahl, City Clerk 
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